

No. 11-420

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA, *ex rel.* Kenneth T. Cuccinelli, II, *Petitioner*,
v.
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health and
Human Services, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Virginia Delegate Bob
Marshall, Former Virginia Delegate Dick Black,
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Inc.,
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, The Liberty Committee, Arizona State
Chapter of the Association of American Physicians
and Surgeons, U.S. Justice Foundation,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,
and The Lincoln Institute for Research and
Education in Support of Petitioner

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
November 3, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION LACKS RESPECT FOR THE PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM UPON WHICH OUR NATION IS BASED	
A. According to the Court Below, No One May Challenge the Constitutionality of PPACA’s Individual Mandate	6
B. The Court of Appeals Demonstrated a Lack of Respect for the Virginia Health Care Freedom Act, Virginia’s Elected Officials, and Virginia’s Constitutional Challenge	8
C. Virginia’s Challenge to PPACA’s Individual Mandate Is Fully Consistent with the Principles of Federalism	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS RULING THAT VIRGINIA HAS NO STANDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <u>BOND V.</u> <u>UNITED STATES</u>	
	14

A. As a Sovereign State, Virginia Has Standing to Protect the Liberties of Its People	16
B. As a Sovereign State, Virginia Has Standing to Protect Its Prerogatives and Responsibilities Reserved by the Tenth Amendment	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article III, Section 2	19
Article VI	20
Amendment X	5, 18, 21, 24
<u>STATUTES</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	3
26 U.S.C. § 7421	7
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148	3, <i>passim</i>
Virginia Health Care Freedom Act, Sec. 38.2- 2430.1:1, <u>Code of Virginia</u>	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	21
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Chisholm v. Georgia</u> , 2 U.S. (2 Dallas) 419 (1793)	12
<u>Collector v. Day</u> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 113 (1870) ..	12
<u>Cohens v. Virginia</u> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	19
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<u>Liberty University, Inc., et al. v. Geithner, et al.</u> 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 18618	7
<u>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</u> , 24 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	12
<u>Massachusetts v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..	16
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	12
<u>Missouri v. Holland</u> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	26

<u>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</u> , 285 U.S. 262	
(1932)	23
<u>South Carolina v. United States</u> , 199 U.S. 437	
(1905)	11, 14
<u>Texas v. White</u> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1868)	12
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .	19
<u>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</u> , 539 F.3d	
1236 (10 th Cir. 2008)	1

MISCELLANEOUS

T. Cooley, <u>A Treaties on Constitutional Limitations</u> ,	
(5 th ed., Little, Brown: 1883)	19
A. Hamilton, Federalist No. 26, G. Carey & J.	
McClellan, eds., <u>The Federalist</u> (1990)	10
A. Hamilton, Federalist No. 28, G. Carey & J.	
McClellan, eds., <u>The Federalist</u> (1990)	10
E.W. Hickok, <u>Why States?: The Challenge of</u>	
<u>Federalism</u> (Heritage Fdn. 2007)	12
A. LaCroix, <u>The Ideological Origins of American</u>	
<u>Federalism</u> (Harvard Univ. Press: 2010) .	13, 20
J. Madison, Federalist No. 44, G. Carey & J.	
McClellan, eds., <u>The Federalist</u> (1990)	14
J. Madison, Federalist No. 45, G. Carey & J.	
McClellan, eds., <u>The Federalist</u> (1990)	23
